# **Sun City Anthem Billiards Club Competition Rules**

The Sun City Anthem Billiards Club (SCABC) operates tournaments and leagues with the approval of the Lifestyle Committee. The club has control of the room and four tables during the hours of tournament play. It has control of the room and six tables during league play. The billiard room is open to residents or guests as per SCABC bylaws. Contained in this document are committee responsibilities, rules, policies, and procedures for tournament and league play.

## I. Residency and Club Membership

A. All residents of SCA may utilize the room and equipment during the Independence Center hours of operation. Residents must be able to show identification and an active resident card.

B. All residents may complete a membership application through the SCA Billiard Club internet site. They may also obtain a membership application in the billiard room. Residents must be club members to participate in formal competition (tournaments and leagues)

C. All formal competition within the club will compete under the rules established by the Billiard Congress of America and Cue Sports International. (BCA/CSI). The tournament Director and League Manager may establish Bylaws for the tournaments and leagues as needed which will supercede BCA/CSI rules.

#### II. Club Administration

### A. Board of Directors (BOD)

The BOD will monitor competitive play and environmental issues. The BOD will coordinate with the Tournament Director, League Manager and Committee Chairs to review requests, assess club needs, promote rule and procedure changes, and respond to club issues. The BOD will inform members of all activities and changes through quarterly meetings. The BOD will act as a liaison with the SCA Lifestyle Committee and SCA Management.

### B. Tournament Directors (TD)

The TD will arrange and monitor all tournament activity. They have full authority to determine types of tournaments, sign up procedures, and resolution of all conflicts regarding tournament play. The TD will accept volunteers to act as tournament leaders and will assist with any problem resolution as needed. The TD will make

recommendations to the BOD regarding tournament play to keep them informed and assist with conflict resolution if needed.

## C. League Manager (LM)

The LM will monitor all league activity. They have full authority to determine league guidelines and bylaws. The LM will establish the league format, schedule league activity, maintain financial records and disbursement of prize funds, and resolve conflicts during league play. The LM will review league play with the BOD to keep them informed and resolve conflict issues if needed. The LM will maintain guidelines established by the leagues governing body and the SCA Lifestyle Committee.

### D. Sun City Anthem Billiards Competition Committee (SCABCC)

The SCABCC will address competition issues. The mission is to liaison between the BOD and club members to maintain fairness during competitive play, to solicit information from club members, make recommendations related to competitive play, and to promote rules and policies that maintain the spirit of the club. The committee will encourage members to form ideas and recommendations related to future rules and activities.

### E. Sun City Anthem Billiards Advisory Committee (SCABAC)

The SCABAC is dedicated to maintaining the club environment. The mission is to liaison with the BOD and the SCA Management Group and club members to maintain a comfortable, safe, and updated environment. A major focus is on the continual update of equipment. The committee will strive to help members/residents to understand and the facility and associated amenities.

### F. Sun City Anthem Billiards Web Committee (SCABWC)

The SCABWC is responsible for design and maintenance of an internet site that will provide information to residents and club members regarding events, bylaws, competition activity, and membership application. The site will also provide information and news related to the billiard community.

### G. Sun City Anthem Billiards Sunshine Committee (SCABSC)

The SCABSS will reach out to members during periods of illness and loss to provide support and to assist the club member and their family if possible.